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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

You are hereby notified that you have the right to appeal the attached Final Order issued
by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Banking and Secwities Commission.

If you wish to appeal this Final Order you may file a petition for veview with the
Prothonotary of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania that complies with the format
and timing requirements of the applicable Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure. Pa.
R.A.P. 1511-1561. Faikure to file a petition fox veview within 30 days of the mailing date of
this Final Order will vesult in it becomning final and wnappealable, You may reach the
Commonyvealth Court at 717-255-1650,

Please be advised that this Notice of Right to Appeal is not intended to and does not
constitute legal advice, You may consult an attorney regarding your legal rights including your
right to appeal the Final Order or your right to fife an application for rehearing or reconsideralion
under the General Rules of Adminisirative Practice and Procedure. 1 Pa. Code § 35.241.
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Peter C, Zeuli :
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FINAL ORDER

AND NOW, the Pennsylvania Banking and Securities Commission (“Comumission™) issues
this Final Oxder in the matter of Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Depariment of Banking and
Securities, Bureau of Securities Licensing v. Philadelphia Investment Partners, LLC and Pefer C.
Zeuli, 21008 (SEC-0SC).

The Commission reviewed the attached proposed report and proposed order, which were
served upon the parties by letter dated April 26, 2022, pursuant to 1 Pa, Code § 35,207, No party
filed exceptions, The Commission placed the matter on the agenda for its regular meeting of
August 11, 2022,

Pursuant to the final adjudication authority granted to thé Connnission under section 1122~
A of the Department of Banking and Securities Code, 71 P.S, § 733-1122-A, the Commission
issues (his Final Order adopting the hearing officer’s proposed repott,

This Final Order shall be effective 30 days afler the Commission mails it,




BYORDER ORTHE COMMISSTION:

Redacted

\ a4 <
Richar Vague
Vice Chair
Pennsylvania Banking and Securities Commission

So ORDERED this ‘ZQW day of August, 2022
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HISTORY

Thls matter prosents secondary to an Order fo Show Cause (“OSC”) filed by the
Department’s Bureau of Securities Licensing (“Burenw” or “Petitioner™) on February 22, 2021,
The OSC slated 6 counts ynder the Penmsylvania Secueities Act:! four counts for violation of
§301(f) (notice filing); and, two counts for violation of §301(c) (reglstration), On March 23,2021,
Respounclents Philadelphin Tnvestment Pattners, LLC, and Peter C." Zeuli (collectively
“Respondents™ or “Respondent PTP” and/or “Respondent Zewki™) {iled an Answer and Affirmative
Defensés, On April 1, 2021, the Bureau filed a Reply to the affitmative defenses which confested
all asserted defenses. With that the pleading phase of this mattes ended,

By letter dated Apell 13, 2021, Secretary Vagne appolnted the undersigned as presiding
officer to handle the matter from that point to hearing and through the publica_tion of a proposed
report, By ovder dated June 17, 2021, the undersigued scheduled a prebearing conference, The
parties filed prehearing statements on August 20, 2021, The prehearing conference ocourred as
‘scheduled and the undersighed set the matter for hearing to oceuy on October 27, 2021,

The hearing occurred as scheduled, Jobn Chiapetta, Esquire, represented the Burean, The
Burean called one witness and entered E};hibits A through P (each containing individual pages as
noted in the franscript i)ﬂges 5 - 7). Paula D. Shaffner, Esqulre, represented both Respondents,
called one witness, and entered one exhibit, The undersigued received the transcript on December
8, 2021, and lssued a briefing schedule, by arder, on December lO; 2021, The pgrties submitted

buiefs as sohieduled; except, the Bureau oxercised Hs prerogaiive and did nof file a reply brief, With

I Actof [972,70 P.S, § 1-101 ef seq, (*1972 Act™),




the passing of the reply brief deadline on Mavch 7, 2022, the vecord closed and the matter became

1ipe for adjudication,




IIND {FACT

L Respondent PIP, CRD # 122733, is a New Jersey limited liability compmiy wit‘h a
principal place of business .at 1233 Haddonfield-Berlin Road, Unit 7, Voorhees, NJ 08043, (OSC
and Answer, {4).

2, Respondent Peter C. Zeuli, CRD # 2270832, is and was, at all matesial times, owner
of Respondent PIP and an individual with a principal place of business at 1233 Haddonfield-Bepfin
Road, Unit 7, Voorhees, NT 08043, {OSC and Answer, 5).
| 3, Respondent Zeuli formed PIP in 2000, (NT 105; L5-6).

4, From in or about Juhe 2006 th'rough June 2019, PIP was registered witl; the U.S,
Securities and Exchange Comumission as an investment advisor, (CE Q-001; OSC and Answer,
16)(Official notice- Departinent records®).

‘ 5, Trom in or about June 2006 through June 2019, PIP was a federally covered
advisor. (CE Qib()l; 0OSC and Answer, Y§7)

6. Froin June, 2006, through June, 2019, Respondent PIP was registered with the U,S.

.Securities and Exchange Commission aé an investment advisor and was a federally covered

advisor, (Order and Answer 1[6,- 17).

2 Official notice is taken of the Departmest’s records pestaining to Respondents in nccordance wilh the rle (hat n
leensing authority may take offictal notfee of its own records, Genopral Rules of Admlnistrative Piactico and
Procedure, | Pa. Code § 311 o yeq, ar § 35,173} see also Falasco v, Conumomvenith of Pennsyfvarta Board of
Probatlon and Parole, 521 A2d 991 (Pa, Cywilh, 1987) (The doetrine of official notice ailows an agency to inko
offiolol notice of fucts which ave obvions and petortous to an expert # the ngency's fleld misd tliose facts conluined in
reports and records in tho ngency's filosy; Gleesan v, State Bd. of Medicine, 900 A.2d 430, 440 (a, Cmwlih, 2006),
appeal depded, 917 A.2d 316 (Pa, 2007) (licensing board may take ofﬁoial nollce of its own yecords), All subseqrient
suc]t references will be clled as “Departinent records,”.




7. Respondents relied upon the adviee of legal couijse] and various compliance
consultanis to ensure compliance witﬁ all registration and other regulatory requirements. (NT 105,
L11-13; 107, L15-20-25).

8. Most recently, Respondents worked with David Kulr of Green Bar Consulting.
(NT 107, L18-25-NT 108, L1-7).

9. Froﬁl in or about Septeniber 2015, Respondent PIP obtained a client who js a
resident of Pemxsﬂvanla, which increased PIP’s total number of clients who ate Pennsylvania
residents to six. (NT 57, L7-16; GSC and Answer, §8),

10.  From in or about September, 2015, throvgh June, 201 9, Respondent PIP ndmits{h‘at
it did not Notice File as an investment advisor in Pennsylvania, pursuant to Section 303(a)(iil) of
the 1972- Act, 70 P8, § 1-303(a)(lii). (OSC snd Answer, 19; CE Q-001; NT 114, L 6-9; NT 116,

L21-24; NT 119, L3-19; NT 120, L8-17).

11, From in or about September, 2015, through June, 2019, Respondent PIP collected |

$262,834 in contpensation from Pennsylvania clients. (NT 58, L18- NT 59, L5; CE P-001).

[2.  From in or about June, 2019, to at least Sop[ember, 2020, Respondent PIP
{ransacled business in Pennsylvania as an investment. advisor while nelther registered nor exempt
from registeation, (NT 59, L6-14; C2 Q-001; OSC and Answer, 410, 11). |

13,  From in orl about June, 2019, to September, 2020, Respondént PIP collected
$173,066 in compensation from Pennsylvania olients, (NT 59, L6-19; NT 129, L1 5§24).

14, From in or about September 2015 to September 2020, Respondent PIP collected
$435,900 in compensalion Pennsylvanin clients, (NT 59, 1.20-25; CE P-001; OSC and Answer,

P11).
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15, After withdrawing its registfation Witf-l the SEC in June 2019, Respondent PIP
immediately registered with New Jerseir. (NT 107; L11-12),

16, Maybe a couple weeks before their August 31, 2020, Pennsylvania apbiicalion fm'
registration, Respondents became aware that they needed to 1'egister'with the Cominonwealih, (NT
109). -

{7 Within weeks of becoming -aware of fhis obligation, Respondents applied to
tegistor, (NT 1103 L4-9).

18,  On Augnst 31, 2020, Respuncicn!é. submitted an Tuifial Investment Advisor
Application (the “Application} with the Pennsylvania Depariment of Banking and Securities,
(Bx. A0OL; NT 67, L 3-5; 68, L15-17; 69, 1.2-3; 72, L11-16).

19. At no thne priot to Respondents’* Application did the Commonwealth, or any
subdivision thereof, notify Respondents of any registration or fillng deficiencles; rather,
Respondents’ decision to subrmit the Application was based solely on their “infent { ] to make sure
that [they] were fully registered, ., with all [required regutators).” .(NT 110, L12-14),

20.  Oue day after submittal of the appiioaiic;n, by email dated Sepiember 1, 2020, the
Department requested information necessary information’ uot: submitted with the initlal
application, (Bx, A0OL NT 71, L22-25).

21, Between September 1, 2020, and December 31, 2020, Respondents supplied fuether
information fo the Departinent and cooperative, by conscientiously responding, often within days,
or even houts, after eacli request was made. (N'T 74-79; 82-87; 110, L23;25). ‘

22, Respondents® intention at all thnes between June, 2015, and Septembey, 2020, was
to ensure their compliance wllil all regulatory obligations of the Commonwealth, and all other

regulators, (NT 109, L3-8; 110, L10-14),




23, Respondents wese not aware at any point between June, 2015, and September,
2020, that they were not in compliance with all requirements of Sections 301(c) and 301(f). (NT
109, L3-19 110, 14~17; NT 136, L6-26 —NT 37, Li).

24, Specifically, Mr. Zeuli tostifiod:

Q. Well, prior to your withdrawal of your [SEC)] registration, what were
your thoughts aboit whether or not you were compliant with your
registration vesponsibilities? :

A, My intent was always being compliant w1th the .statc regulatory
agencies,

Q. When did you leasn that you needed to be registered in Penngylvania
in addition to New Jersey?

A, Shostly before we registered with the State of Pennsylvania,

Q. So we saw a document that was dated Septembor 28" by My, Kul
to register in Peansylvania, Can yon give us some sense of how in
comparison to that i was—

A, Maybe a couple weeks.

Q. So can you give us some iden of when the application was made to
register in Pennsylvania compared to when you first [earned that youneeded
to be registered?

A, Our application took place roughly a couple weoks after we learned
that we necded to register.

Q. And why did you register or submit the application to tegister in
Pennsylvania?

A, Becanse our intent was to miake sure that we were fully registered
and with ail the Bureaw’s and Securities Commissions.

Q.  Did you at any point tesist Pennsylvania registration?

A, No,




Q. Mr, Zeuli, welo you trying to aveid Pennsylvania registration?
A, No
Q. Why not?
A. - Itdoes not benafit me whatsogver,
Q.  Istheroa benefit to the fitm, Philadelphia Investinent Pﬁrtneyg innot
heing propetly registered?
A, No.
Q. Is there any benefit to you individvally?
A, No.
Q. ... Wete you jutentionally avoiding registration in Pennsylvania?
A, No,
Q. Were you voluntarily avoiding registration in Pennsylvanta?
A, No.
- Q. Were you geting in a willful mannet in avoiding registtation in
Pennsylvania?

Nao,

>

(NT 109, 1.3-19 ~ 110, L4-17; NT 136, 1626 —~ NT 37, L1),

25, Respoudents did not infend to eschew registration pursugit to Section 301(c) from June,
2019, through September, 2020, (NT 109, 1.3-19 — 110, L4-17; NT 136, L6-26 —NT 37, L1).

26. Respondents did not Intend to eschew notice filing pursuant (o Sectlon 301() from June
2015 tin'o’ugh June 2019, (NT 109, 1L3-19 110, 1.4-17; NT 136, I;6~26 -~ NT 37, L1),

27, No priot enforcenent actions have been {aken against Respondents by any sfaie or
federal regulators, (NT 108, L1 6-19).

28,  No customer complaints have been made agalnst Respondents throughout the

course of their business. (NT 111, L8-i1).




29, Respondent Zeull was Respondent PIP’s cm-npliance officer at the relevant litne.
(N.T, 114). | |
30, Respondent Zeuli had priog expetience with both notice filing and registration in
_P;am}sylvailia. (N.T, 121, N,T. 125). -
31, Respondents received all filed documents and participated fully in the hearing and

after, Docket entries; NT passim,




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW .

1. The Departient has juzisdiction In this matter. 1972 Act, Sections 601(a) and 702,
7028, §§ 1-601 (a) and 1-702.

2. As the owner and chief complianee officer of PIP, Respondent Zeuli acted as an
“affiliate” of PIP within the meaning of Secti'm.l 102(b) of the 1972 Act, 70 P8, § 1-102(b), and,
as such, caused PIP {o commit the herein stated aots which violated the 1972 Act, (Finding of Fact
No, 2). |

3, From Septetber, 2015, antil June, 2019, Respondents wilﬁllly conducted bisiness
as af investment advisor; such business being without the benefit of notice filing in vialation of
Section 301(f) of the 1972-Act, 70 PS § 1-301(6). (Findings of FactNos.I 2-30).

4, Frow June, 2019, until Septembef, 2020, Respondents wilfully transacted business
a§ an investiment édvisor;'saic! business belng without the benefit of registration jn violation of
Section 301(c) of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S, § 1-301(c). (Findings of Fact Nos, 2-30),

5. Respondents recoived notice of this proceeding and were afforded an opportunity
to be heard in accordance with Sectlon 504 of the Administvative Agency Law, 2 Pa .C.8, § 504.

(Finding of Fact No, 31),

10




DISCUSSION

The issues presenting are whether Respondents violated the Act In their failvre fo Reglster
and, if so, the sanction to be levied, As is typical, the main issues come with a coterie of minor

issues, all of which will be discussed,*

Bufden of Proof

As the moving party, the Buresn bore the burden of establishing, to the satisfaction of the
Secretary, that Respondents had & duly to register and failed to do so. See gawerdlly Barran w.
State Board of Medicine, 670 A, 2d 765 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996). Petitioner Bureau must satisfy this
burden by a preponderance of the evidence, Lawnsberry v, Pennsylvania Public Utiilty Commiission,
578 A, 2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth, 1990), appeal denied, 529 Pa, 654, 602 A. 2d 863 (1992). A
preponderance of the evidence is “such proof as leads the fact-finder, . . to find that the existence
of a contested fact is more probable than its nonexistence.” Sigqfoos v. Pennsylvania Bd. of
Probation and Parole, 503 A. 2d 1076, 1079 (Pa, Cmwlth, 1986). It has also be;en desoribed as a
“mote fikely than not standard’ or evidenee which is sufficient to tip the mythical scalesl. Agosiirz;)

v. Tovwnship of Collter, 968 A, 2d 258 (Pé. Cmwlth. 2009),

Presentation
Respondent Zeull presented as a humble man, Being a successful pesson In a highly
competitive industty would seem to require some nerve; however, that was absent from his

presentation, The gentleman presented well, Of course, that is not the end of the inquiry.

¥ In thls oase, there were ingrediont issues that influenced if not yielded the ultimate issue,

[1




Regisiration and Notice Filing

Review of the record rendily reveals that Respondents were under an obligation <’ro notice
file from 2015 to 2019.% See Findings of Faot Nbs. 5,6,9,10, and 11; 70 P.S, §1-303(a)(iD(*“A
federalty covered adviser shall file with the deparfment, prior to acting as a federally covered
adviser in this State, 8 copy of such documents as have been filed with the Securitles audl Exchauge
Commission which the department by regulation may require....,”), Respondents failed to notice
file from September, 20135, through June, 2019; a petriod bf about 45 months. In th.al; perlod
Respondents received $262,834 in compensation from Pesnsylvania clients, Findings of Fact Nos.
10 & 11,

Similacty, Respondents were therealler wnder a duty to register from June, 2019, fo
Sepiember, 2020, and they did not.* See findings of Fact Nos. 12— 16, Specifically, Respondents
submitied an incomplete reglstration on August 31, 2020, In those 14+ months, Respondents ‘
veceived $173,066 from Pennsylvanina clients. Id, Indeed, Respondents openly and commendably
conceded - at the begﬂming of this administrative litigation ~ that they needed to notice file and

. .

register, Refi OSC and Answer there too at §'s 9, 10, and 11,

1 The 1972 Act slates r notlce Flling requirement:

(B) It Is unlasviul for any federnlly covered adviset to conduct ndvisory bustuess in this State unless
sucly person compiios with fhe provisions of section 303(a)(iil).

70 P.S5. § 1-301(R,

5 Tvther tho 1972 Act stntos {hat o ropistratlon requiremont to wil;
{(e) It ts unkuwlul for any porson (o transacl business fu this State as an lnvestment adviser unfess he
Is s0 registered or roplsteved as n broker-dealer under this act or unless he ls oxempied from
registration, I¢is unlawful for any porson to transaet business i this State as an Investiont adviser
representative unless ho is so registerad or exempted from repistration,

70 2.5, § 1-301(0).
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Unaccepted findings of fact

The parties subimltted proposed findings of fact in their well-stated beiefs, The findings of
fact in this document are largely an amalgam of the parties’ proposals, Indeed, review of the
parties’ proposed findings of fact show that, actually, there is little if any meaningfol disagreement
about the. operative facts. Howevet, ihe following proposal was rejected:

Respondents’ clients, or any other Commonwealth or out-of-slate cilizens, were not

affected by Respondents® lack of registration from June, 2019, through September,

2020, nor from Respondents’ failure to notice file in the Commonwealth fiom June,

2015, through June, 2019, (NT' 79, 1.20-NT 82, L11)

Respondents” proposed finding #24 at page 24 of their brief, This proposed finding presents an
oppottunity discuss the Act, | |

Respondents’ noncompliance did affect the citizewry, Noncompliance with the law is a
harm to society and should be treated that way, See generally Chipman ex rel, Clipman v. Avon
Grove School Dist., 841 A.2d 1098 (Pa, Cwmth, Ct. 2003)(violation of statute is per se irreparablo
hatm for purposes of prefiminary injunction).® Registration statutes are common, if not ubiquito'us,
i the modern cqouomy." This is, oftentimes, in part how the General Assembly chooses to
regulate, |

A olaim that a lack of registration did not harm anyone begs the question: why is there o

| regisiration requirement and need that policy choice, by the legislature, be respected? The answers

G Correct, this is not an inJunction matter, The Buveau stnted lts clajm afer {he conduet, not duclng, nor before, The
poiut remains, violation of a siatute couses harm {o saclely per se.

7 To name o few.,. the Solieitalion of Fund for Charitable Purposes Ael, Aot 202 of 1990 approved Deo. 19, 1999,
10 P.8. §162.1 ef seq. (eharllies, professionnl fundiaisers, and professtonal fundraising counsel); Telemarkeler

Replsivation Ach, Act 22 of 2003, 73 P.S. §2241 ef s¢q.; Home Improvement Consuiner Profection Act, Act 132 of .

2008, 73 P.8. § 517.), et seq.; Plant Pest Act, Aot 0fDeo, 16, 1992, PL, 1228, No, 62,3 .8, §258.1 e/ seq. (npplicubla
{o merchanty, denlers, and preenhousos); Real Eslale Licensing and Registration Act (RELRA) Act of 1980, L. 15,
No. 9; 63 P.S. §§455.101 ef seq.; Heallh Club Act, Acl of Dec, 21, 1989, P.L. 672, No, 87, 73 P.S. §7161 ef seq,
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to these questions are fow-hanging fruit. The General Assembly’s policy choice must be respected
in this fornm,?

Wilful

While the case issue is notice filing/reglstration, that actually was only an dmuse-bonche;
the entre (that which really ocoupied the attorneys) was the concépt of wilfullness, See both briefs,
To generalize, th}é 1972 Act requires wilful violation. It defines wilful as; |

“Wilful and wilfully? mean the following:

(1) ... wilfuf means that the person acted Intentionally in the sense that the person
intended to do the act and was awmre of what the person was doing. Proof of evil
motive or lntent to violale the act or knowledge that the person’s conduct violated
the act is not requived, _

70 P.S. §1-102(w). Meanwhile, the 1972 Act’s section dealing with administrative assessments
specifioatly includes the cmmepf of violation by ‘omission.” 70 P.8, § 1.602.8(e)} 1){I)("... each
act. or omission that constitutes a violation of the act...”)(emphasis added and discussed more
fully below). Thus, Respondentis argue that 1hey did not violate the notice filing and registration
1‘equireu;mnts because they did not ;-sli[ﬁdbl choose to do business sans notice filing and then sans
registration,
The problem with Respondents’ avgnment is that It vitiates the notice filing and registration
L‘e[]l;!il‘ﬁlllellfs‘ Those tequirements are there to allow the Department to regulate the Indasiry within
- the Commonwoalth, Of coutse, notice and registvation requitements allow for the monitoring of

fcnowledgeable and sophisticated practitioners. More importantly, though, they allow for quick

® Respondent’s Innguage Is better n the politioal forum than in the fegal forum, where we stmply apply tho law,
Moreover, the conclusion in the proposed findlng of fuct is so broad as to be obvious arpument; ifnot hyperbole, How
counld one kuow thnt no-ono was divectly affected? Correct, these Respondents had no burden of proof; buf, that doss
not ghve Hoonse to take such a leap, Again, ag mentloned above noncompliance with the law affects soclety.
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and remedial epforcement against unsophisticated, unserupuious, and/or irtesponsible providets,
Such people and organizations are exactly the types that would visit havoe (be it mal-intended or

callow) on the credulous and unwaty, i.e. those who would be harmed niost. Thus, registration

requirenients are very important. Requiring regulators to prove that providers have a knowledge

of the notiee and 1'eéistration requitements goos against the obvious izﬁeut of the law, It would

place an 1l11_1tenabie burden of proof on regulators that simply doeé not comporl with the 1‘egulﬂto1'3"
scheme, Reviewing the langnage of Subaectioﬁ (W), and considering that the General Assanbly.
felt the need to ingert that language at all, actually shows that legislators did not want regulators to

be deal with such arguments that Respondents make.”

Coﬁsiderlug the above thoughts, the language “the person acted intentionally in the sense
that the pexson intended fo do the act and was aware of what il.le person was doing” requires proof
that. the person intended “to conduct advisory business in this State,” (§301(f) notice filing) and/or '
“to transact business in this State as an investment adviser” (§301(c) repistration). Proof of
knowiedge of the 1972 Act and s requirements, then furfher proof of an intention to violale {hose
requirements, ave not required, '

Respondents Jament that the Bureau’s position creates a sirlet Hability standard and that
the Bureau only cites one Pennsylvania case discussing wilfuﬂncss. Further, Respondents atgne
that that opinion desls with fra.udulént sales; not registration, Yes, the afore~qubied definition of

wilfullness effectively creates a strlet {iability staudard. Readers are commended to reread the

® The language “... ihe person intended to do the aot and was aware of what tho person was doing...” shows that the
General Assembly intended this language to apply o acls of coinuisslon; itol otnisslon such as a lack of veglstuation,

0 'This ghves meanfog to the enllve subsection whioh stales, “... Proof of evll motlve or intent to vielate the act or
knowledge that ihe person’s conduct violaied the act is not requived.” 70 P8, §1-102(w), “[1}t Is axiomatic that in
defermining legislatlve Intend, ali scctlons of the stafute mwst be vend togethor and I conjunction with each other, and
constroed with reforence to the enthre stalwte” Allstate Life ins, Co. v, Com., 52 A3d4 1080 (Po, 2012), This
Interpretation gives moaning (o both seitences [n subsection (W,

15




definition of wiltul again, supra. As for a lack of case law, that simply cannot be an nrgumeht
against'a statute, No statute would ever be enforceable if caselaw were n requitement. A lack of

caselaw shows a well-written statute, 1f anything;

Sanctlon

While the acadeniic issue was ‘wilfullness’ the prgctical issu'e, as always, was money, This
‘was not belabored by the altorneys other than thely recommendations, There was not steident
ai’gument' about it; however, a registrntion case does not gel to hearing without a dispute about
mulet. The Bureau proposes an mssessment of $108,000.") Respondent’s attorney protests that
proposal is “... a penalty not intended by the legislature” and creating an incentive against self-
teporting,

'The legislature’s 1972 Act has this fo say about sanctions:

(c) After giving notlee and opportanity for a hearing, the department may issue an
order accompanied by written findings of fact and conclusions of law which
imposes an administralive assessment ib the amounts provided In paragraph (1)

" against a- broker-dealer, agent, Investment adviser or investment adviser
representative registored under section 301 or an affillate of any broker-dealer or
investment adviser where the depariment determines that the person within the
previous ten years willfully has violated this act or a yule ot ordor of the departimont
wnder this act or has engaged in dishonest or unethical practices in the sceurities
business; has taken unfair advantage of a customer; ox lias failed reasonably to
supervise ils agenis or employes or against any other person if the department
determines that the person wilfully violated section 301, 401, 404, 406 through 409
or 512(d) or & cemse and degist order issued by the department under section
'606(c,1), :

(1) The department, in issuing an order under this subsection, may impose
the adminlstrative assessments sel forth below. Each act or omission ...
shall constitute a separate violation,

1 §2.000 for each of the 4 violations of the §30 1(f) notlce filing requitement myd $50,000 for each of the 2 vialations
of the §301(0) repistention requivement,
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() In Jssuing an order against any broker-dealer, agent, investment
adviser or investiment adviser representative reglstered under section.
301 or an affillate of any broker-dealer or Investment adviser, the
deparfment may impose a maximun adininistrative assossimont of
up to one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for each act or

: omission that constitutes a violation of the act or rule or ovdes fssued
nndey this act or that constitutes a dishonest or unethical praetice in
the securitics business, taking unfair advantage of a customet, or
failure to roasonably supepvise its agents or employes, If any of the
vio{ims of the person’s violattve conduet were individuals aged 60
or more, the department also may impose a speoial administrative
assessinent in.addilion to the foregoing amounts of up to fifty
thousand dollars ($50,000),

(vi) In issuing an order for a wilful violation of section 301(f) against
a porson that is a federally covered adviser, the department may
jmpose an administrative assessment of two thousand dollasa
($2,000). -
70 P.8. § 1-602.1(c)(1)(i) & (vi)(emphasis added). While it is at one end of the spectrum, the
penalties ave within what the legislature intended.

Given the language of §301 that giates that is unlawful to “conduct” (subsection f) and
“transact” (subsection ¢) business, the most natural reading is that each client represents a single
violation, On the other hand, however, the Bureau appears to bave proposed a penalty based on
calendar years, This was very rensonable, 2

The Bureau entered further ovidence to conslder re sanctions. In addition to the number of
clients, the Bureau points out that Respondenis grogsed $435,000 fiom Pennsylvania clients ini the

relevant time period.. Finding of Fact Ne. 14, Réspondent Zeuli was the oxganizalion's compliance

officer and lad prior experlence wlth both notice filing and registration, Findings of Fact Nos. 29,

% The Burcau onfered ovidence that Respondents had 6 Pennsylvania clients in 2015, eventually reaching 19
Peunsylvanin clients in 2019 and 22 Pennsylvania olients by Septomber, 2020, (CE P-001), Cousidering the “each
act or pnission ., shall constitute a sepnrate violntion® Tanguage H woild scem that the Bureau did not need to go the
direction of annualized violntions. '
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30, The undersigned specifically found a fack of intention to avold notice filing and registration
(see Findihgs of Fact Nos, 25, 26); howevet, the errors in this highly regulated indusity ave not
oxcused by lack of intent, The years of noncompliance made the lack'of compliance geem bllthe,
So too did the months of document submission to perfect registration, Finding of Fact No, 21,
Considering the §602,1(¢)(2) factors, this proposal is entirely reasonable and should be adépted.”
A lower sanction would lean toward cost«of—ctdinf;--business. This is a penalty in a serfous matter
from a critical patt of a law that covers an imporiant industry,

For the aforementioned reasons the following order shall enter:

* 13 The 1972 Act states:

For puiposes of detenmining the amount of administentive nssessinent (o be fmposed In an osdor
fssued under fils subsection, the department shail consider;

(1) The cirenmstances, nature, fiequency, sorlousness, magaitude, persiﬂmwe and willuiness of
tho cotxdliiet conatituting the violation,

{il) 'The scope of the vlolatlon; including tha number of persons in and out of thls Commonsvealth
affeoted by the conduct constitutlig the violatlon,

(1it) The amount of restituiion o compensation that the viofator has made and the nunber of
persong in this Commuommnveakil to whom the restitution or compensation has been made,

(iv) Past ot conourront conduct of the vilator that has glven vise (o myy sunctions or judgment
imposed by, er pleas of guilly ar nolo contendere or seltiement with, the departiment or any
securilies administrator of any othier state or other country, any court of competent jurlsdiction,
the Securities and Bxehange Commission, the Cominodlty Futures Trading Commission, any
other Federal o State agency or miy natlonal scendiles assoelntlon or pationnl seewndtics
excharge as defined in the Secuilities Exchangoe Act of 1934 (48 Stat, 881, 15 U.8.C, § 78n et

seq.).
(v) Any other faclor that ilie departinent finds approprinte hy the public interest or for ihe

protection of fisvesfors and conslstent with {he purposes thirly intended by the policy and
provisions of this nek,

70 P.8. §1-602(c)(2).
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COMMONWEALTHOTPENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND :
SBCURITIES, BUREAU OF SECURITIES
LICENSING :
v. . Docket No.; 21 0008 (SEC-OSC)

PHILADELPHIA INVESTMENT
PARTNERS, LI.C' ‘

PETER C. ZEULY
ORDER

AND NOW this Q({ [0 day of Apyil, 2022, based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, .

Conclustons of Law, aud Discusslon itis hereby ORDERED as follows:

Respondents Philadelphia Investment Pr;u‘tners, LLC, and Peter C. Zeull shall pay an
administrative assessment of $2,000 for each of the 4 violétions of Section 301(%), 70 P.S. § 1-
. 301(D), f(‘)l' a total assessment in the amount of $8,000 pursuant to Section 662.1(0) of the 1972
Act, 70 P.8. §1-602.1(0). Respondent.s shéli be joinily and severally liable for payment of this
assesshent, |

Respondents Philadelplhia Investment Partners, LLC, and Peter C, Zeuli shall pay an
administrative assessment of $50,000 for each of the 2 _vioiatim.m of Section 301(c), 70 P.S. § 1-

301(c), for a total assessment in the amount of $100,000 pursuant to Section 602.1(¢) of the 1972

Act, 70 P8, §1-602.1(c). Respondents shall bo jointly and severally liable for payment of this

" assegsment.
Payment of {he administrative assessment shall be by certified check, atorney’s check, or

1.8, Postal Service money order made payable fo the “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,” and shall
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be pmiled within thirty days of the effective date of the Commission’s Final Order in this maiter,

unless oflierwise divecled to:

Iror the Commomvealth:

Far Respondent

Docket Clerk:

Date of Matling:

Gerard Mackarsvich, Counsel
Banking and Securilies Comunission
Matket Square Plaza
17 N. Second Street, Suite 1300
Harrisburg, PA 17101

BY ORDER:

Redacted

Michael T, Foeugter
Heating Officer

John Chiappetia, Esquire

Veronica N, Hoof, Esquire

PA Deparvtment of Banking and Securities | Office of Chief Counsel
17 Nogth 2" Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101

Paula D, Shaffher, Bsquire
Stradley Ronon o
2005 Market St #2600
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Bileen Smith

%?@/ Ve
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 1L 5D
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURYTIES .
' WIAPR 26 AL TH I

PR EPARTUENT OF
UAMKING AHD SECURTTHS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND
SECURITIES, BUREAY OF SECURITIES
LICENSING,

PRTITIONER,

v. Docket No. ; 210008 (SEC-0O8C)

PHILADELPHIA INVESTMENT PARYNERS, LLC |
PETER C, ZEULY

RESPONDENT

e em ma 49 e v Ss m we wx We av A=

>

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on Aptil 26, 2022, T served a frue and cotrect copy of the attached
Letter and Proposed Report in accordance with the requirements of 1 Pa, Code § 33.31 (relating

to service by agency), in the manner indicated below;

By Hand Delivery Mail: By United States First Class Mail:
Veronica Hoof Paula D, Shaffuer, Esqﬁire

Assistant Counsel " Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP
PA Department of Banking and Secuities 2005 Market St., Suite 2600

17 North Second Street, Suite 1300 Philadelphia, PA 19101

Harisburg, PA 17101

By:

Redacted

Bileen Smith, Docket Cletk

PA Depatiment of Banking and Secucities
17 North Second Street, Suite 1300
Hawisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania :

Department of Banking and H
Securities, Bureau of Securities :
Licensing :
V. 3 Docket No. : 21 008 (SEC-OS8C)
Philadelphia Investment :
Partners, LLC, and :

Peter C Zeuli

CERTIFICATE OX SERVICE

On behalf of the agency, I certify that I have this day caused to be served a copy of the
foregoing Final Order upon the following persons pursuant to 1 Pa. Code § 33.31:

BY CERTIFIED AND FIRST-CLASS BY HAND DELIVERY:

MAIL:
Paula D, Shaffner, Esquire Veronica Hoof, Assistant Counsel
Cameron M. Redfern, Esquire Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP Department of Banking and Securities
2005 Market St., Suite 2600 1’7 North Second Street, Suite 1300
Philadelphia, PA 19101 Harrisburg, PA 17101
Counsel for Respondents Counsel for the Bureau of Securities
Compliance and Examinations
% Redacted
Dated this Uﬂ__ day of August, 2022 e v Ay

Eileen Smith, Docket Clerk

PA Banking and Securities Commission
17 N, 2nd Street, Suite 1300
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Telephone: (717) 783-4186






